
 

 

       
 

                                                          
                                         

  
                                                        

                                                                
       

                                                     
                                                             

             
                                                              

                                                      
                                                            

                               
 

                                                  
                                                                   
 

                                                                
                                                                     

               

 

 

Date: April 5, 2021 

The following is a list of incarcerated individuals who are scheduled to meet with the Indeterminate Sentence Review Board (ISRB) during the month of June 2021. The Indeterminate Sentence 
Review Board (ISRB), formerly known as the Board of Prison Terms and Paroles, has jurisdiction over three types of sentenced individuals: 

(1) (PAR) – Individuals who committed their crime(s) prior to July 1, 1984 and were sentenced to prison. The ISRB must determine if the incarcerated individual’s rehabilitation is complete 
and whether he or she is a fit subject for release. If the ISRB decides to release the individual they must submit a release plan through the Department of Corrections and ultimately 
approved by the Board. 

(2) (CCB) ‐ Individuals who committed certain sex offenses on or after September 1, 2001. The ISRB must determine if a preponderance of evidence suggests the incarcerated individual is 
more likely than not to commit a sex offense if released with conditions. If the ISRB decides to release the individual they must submit a release plan through the Department of 
Corrections and ultimately approved by the Board. 

(3) (JUVBRD) –These cases involve certain juveniles who committed crimes prior to their 18th birthday and were convicted as adults. This law is a result of the U.S. Supreme Court Miller vs. 
Alabama that recognized that juveniles should not be sentenced to life without parole prior to considering certain mitigating factors. The ISRB must determine if a preponderance of 
evidence suggests the individual is more likely than not to commit a new criminal law violation if released with conditions. If the ISRB decides to release the incarcerated individual they 
must submit and release plan through the Department of Corrections and ultimately approved by the Board. 

 Aggravated First Degree Murder (AGMURDER) – These are juveniles convicted of Aggravated First‐Degree Murder. They must be re‐sentenced by the sentencing court and may fall 
under the Board if sentenced to a term of less than Life‐Without‐Parole. If the Board decides not to release them at their hearing, the Board can add up to five years on their minimum 
term. 

 Long Term Juvenile Board (LTJUVBRD) – These are juveniles sentenced to 20 or more years. They may petition the Board after serving 20 years flat time, have not been convicted of a 
new crime after the age of 18 and have not had a serious infraction in the last 12 months. If the Board decides to not release them at their hearing, the Board indicates when the 
inmate can petition again, up to 60 months. 



 

       

      
         

      
   
    
     
    
     
     
    
   

    

    
     
   

   
 

      
      
       
    
     
     
       
      

    
     
     
     
   
      
    
    
       
   

NAME Hearing Date 
ISRB 
HEARINGS 

MCC-TRU 6/7/8/2021 
MCC-TRU 6/7/8/2021 
MCC-TRU 6/7/8/2021 
MCC-TRU 6/7/8/2021 
MCC-TRU 6/7/8/2021 
MCC-TRU 6/7/8/2021 
MCC-TRU 6/7/8/2021 
MCC-TRU 6/7/8/2021 
MCC-TRU 6/7/8/2021 

MCC-TRU 6/7/8/2021 
MCC-SOU 6/7/8/2021 
MCC-SOU 6/7/8/2021 
MCC-SOU 6/7/8/2021 

SCCC 6/15/2021 
SCCC 6/15/2021 
SCCC 6/15/2021 
SCCC 6/15/2021 
SCCC 6/15/2021 
CBCC 6/16/2021 
WCC 6/16/2021 
AHCC 6/29/30/2021 
AHCC 6/29/30/2021 

AHCC 6/29/30/2021 
AHCC 6/29/30/2021 
AHCC 6/29/30/2021 
AHCC 6/29/30/2021 
AHCC 6/29/30/2021 
AHCC 6/29/30/2021 
AHCC 6/29/30/2021 
AHCC 6/29/30/2021 
AHCC 6/29/30/2021 
AHCC 6/29/30/2021 

DOCNUM 

313161 
794169 
342113 
343331 
388660 
878721 
387627 
875692 
335092 

229948 

358895 
354893 
753558 

269899 

347193 
768052 
391386 
711463 
852307 
346738 
356205 
368957 

890057 

809575 
918935 
863657 
387964 
339795 
887296 
394106 
851250 
888891 

Name 

Last Updated 4-5-2021 

ANDERSON, Jeremy 
BLEVINS, Matthew 
DEROUSSE, Jerome 
GARCIA, Richard 
GRAAK, Jonathan 
HAWKEN, Gordon 
JACKSON, David 
RICE, Christopher 
SIMMONS, Allan 

PAWLING, Philip 

GODWIN, Charles 
WHITE, Christopher 
DREWS, Shane 

FLETCHER, John 

BIRDSBILL, Aaron 
ISAACSON, Howard 
JOHNSON, Michael 
HERRON, Jerry 
FLANAGAN, David 
LAMPE, Corey 
CARSON, David 
DEUSON, Aaron 
FLORES-DURAN, 
Santiago 
GUZMAN, Lucky 
KING, Gary 
MCCAUSLAND, Kevin 
RAMIREZ, Julio 
RANDOLPH, Marc 
RIDER, Ryan 
ROJAS, Stephen 
TORRES, Francisco 
WILSON, Patrick 

Sentence 
Type 

CCB 
CCB 
CCB 
CCB 
CCB 
CCB 
CCB 
CCB 
CCB 

CCB 

CCB 
CCB 
CCB 

PRE 

CCB 
CCB 
CCB 
CCB 
CCB 
CCB 
CCB 
CCB 

CCB 

CCB 
CCB 
CCB 
CCB 
CCB 
CCB 
CCB 
CCB 
CCB 

 County of Conviction 

MASON 
KING 
PIERCE 
KING 
KING 
COWLITZ 
CLARK 
CLARK 
THURSTON 

SNOHOMISH 
COWLITZ 
KING 
ISLAND 

CLARK 
FRANKLIN 
PIERCE 
PIERCE 
WHITMAN 
PIERCE 
CLARK 
PIERCE 
SNOHOMISH 

KING 
SPOKANE 
KING 
WHATCOM 
SPOKANE 
LEWIS 
BENTON 
YAKIMA 
KING 
BENTON 

Cause # 

08-1-00203-9 
04-1-00679-0 
09-1-03380-5 

 18-1-06236-1 
15-1-01379-0 
07-1-00318-2 

15-1-00218-0 

 04-1-01577-4 
09-1-00693-1 

18-1-027093-1 
 11-1-01244-9 

10-1-00324-6 
04-1-00225-8 

81-1-882 
10-1-50226-1 
17-1-03296-6 
15-1-00765-5 
07-1-00022-9 
02-1-05718-9 
10-1-00717-2 
10-1-04754-1 
13-1-00426-1 

05-1-09585-3 
10-1-01928-7 
07-1-00924-4

 07-1-00452-4 
15-1-01651-3 
09-1-00401-8 
05-1-00839-7 
16-1-006633-9 
02-1-06212-8 
09-1-01031-9 

CRIME 

CHILD MOLESTATION 1 
RAPE OF A CHILD 2 
RAPE OF A CHILD 1 
ASSAULT 2 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVATION 
RAPE 2 WITH FORCE 
RAPE OF A CHILD 1 
RAPE 2 WITH FORCE 
ASSAULT 2 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVATION 
RAPE 1 
POSS OF DEPICTIONS OF MINOTR ENGAGED IN SEX 
EXPLICIT CONDUCT 2 
INDECENT LIBERTIES 
RAPE 2 WITH FORCE - TWO COUNTS 
RAPE OF A CHILD 2 
TAMVWP; ROBBERY 1; BURGLARY 2; PAROLE VIOLATION – 
TWO COUNTS 
CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - THREE COUNTS 
CHILD MOLESTATION 2 
CHILD MOLESTATION - TWO COUNTS 
RAPE 1 WITH A DEADLY WEAPON 
RAPE OF A CHILD 1 - TWO COUNTS 
CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - TWO COUNTS 
CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - THREE COUNTS 
CHILD MOLESTATION 1 

RAPE 2 WITH FORCE 
CHILD MOLESTATION 1 
CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - TWO COUNTS 
ATTEMPT RAPE OF A CHILD 2 
RAPE 2 
CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - THREE COUNTS 
RAPE OF A CHILD 2 
CHILD MOLESTATION 1 
CHILD MOLESTATION 1; ATTEMPT CHILD MOLESTATION 1 
RAPE OF A CHILD 1 



            
                         

                
           
                   

            
                        

 
                                                          
     

 
                                                     

                 

AHCC Airway Heights Corrections Center 
CRCC Coyote Ridge Corrections Center 
MCC‐TRU Monroe Correctional Complex – Twin Rivers Unit 
MCC‐SOU Monroe Correctional Complex ‐ Special Offender Unit 
MCC‐WSR Monroe Correctional Complex ‐Washington State Reformatory 
SCCC Stafford Creek Corrections Center 
WSP Washington State Penitentiary 

Victims of these offenders who would like to obtain more information about the parole/release review process and their options for participating in that process may contact the ISRB Victim 
Liaison @ DOCISRBVictimservices@DOC1.WA.GOV 

If you have additional questions, or if you need this press release in an alternative format, please call the ISRB at (360‐407‐2415 or 2400). The sentenced individuals 
listed above are tentatively scheduled for the dates shown. 

mailto:DOCISRBVictimservices@DOC1.WA.GOV

