

Date: April 5, 2021

The following is a list of incarcerated individuals who are scheduled to meet with the Indeterminate Sentence Review Board (ISRB) during the month of June 2021. The Indeterminate Sentence Review Board (ISRB), formerly known as the Board of Prison Terms and Paroles, has jurisdiction over three types of sentenced individuals:

- (1) (PAR) Individuals who committed their crime(s) prior to July 1, 1984 and were sentenced to prison. The ISRB must determine if the incarcerated individual's rehabilitation is complete and whether he or she is a fit subject for release. If the ISRB decides to release the individual they must submit a release plan through the Department of Corrections and ultimately approved by the Board.
- (2) (CCB) Individuals who committed certain sex offenses on or after September 1, 2001. The ISRB must determine if a preponderance of evidence suggests the incarcerated individual is more likely than not to commit a sex offense if released with conditions. If the ISRB decides to release the individual they must submit a release plan through the Department of Corrections and ultimately approved by the Board.
- (3) (JUVBRD) –These cases involve certain juveniles who committed crimes prior to their 18th birthday and were convicted as adults. This law is a result of the U.S. Supreme Court Miller vs. Alabama that recognized that juveniles should not be sentenced to life without parole prior to considering certain mitigating factors. The ISRB must determine if a preponderance of evidence suggests the individual is more likely than not to commit a new criminal law violation if released with conditions. If the ISRB decides to release the incarcerated individual they must submit and release plan through the Department of Corrections and ultimately approved by the Board.
 - Aggravated First Degree Murder (AGMURDER) These are juveniles convicted of Aggravated First-Degree Murder. They must be re-sentenced by the sentencing court and may fall under the Board if sentenced to a term of less than Life-Without-Parole. If the Board decides not to release them at their hearing, the Board can add up to five years on their minimum term.
 - Long Term Juvenile Board (LTJUVBRD) These are juveniles sentenced to 20 or more years. They may petition the Board after serving 20 years flat time, have not been convicted of a new crime after the age of 18 and have not had a serious infraction in the last 12 months. If the Board decides to not release them at their hearing, the Board indicates when the inmate can petition again, up to 60 months.

NAME ISRB HEARINGS	Hearing Date	DOCNUM	Name Last Updated 4-5-2021	Sentence Type	County of Conviction	Cause #	CRIME
_			-1				
MCC-TRU	6/7/8/2021	313161	ANDERSON, Jeremy	CCB	MASON	08-1-00203-9	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
MCC-TRU	6/7/8/2021	794169	BLEVINS, Matthew	CCB	KING	04-1-00679-0	RAPE OF A CHILD 2
MCC-TRU	6/7/8/2021	342113	DEROUSSE, Jerome	CCB	PIERCE	09-1-03380-5	RAPE OF A CHILD 1
MCC-TRU	6/7/8/2021	343331	GARCIA, Richard	CCB	KING	18-1-06236-1	ASSAULT 2 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVATION
MCC-TRU	6/7/8/2021	388660	GRAAK, Jonathan	CCB	KING	15-1-01379-0	RAPE 2 WITH FORCE
MCC-TRU	6/7/8/2021	878721	HAWKEN, Gordon	CCB	COWLITZ	07-1-00318-2	RAPE OF A CHILD 1
MCC-TRU	6/7/8/2021	387627	JACKSON, David	CCB	CLARK		RAPE 2 WITH FORCE
MCC-TRU	6/7/8/2021	875692	RICE, Christopher	CCB	CLARK	04-1-01577-4	ASSAULT 2 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVATION
MCC-TRU	6/7/8/2021	335092	SIMMONS, Allan	CCB	THURSTON	09-1-00693-1	RAPE 1
MCC-TRU	6/7/8/2021	229948	PAWLING, Philip	ССВ	SNOHOMISH	18-1-027093-1	POSS OF DEPICTIONS OF MINOTR ENGAGED IN SEX EXPLICIT CONDUCT 2
MCC-SOU	6/7/8/2021	358895	GODWIN, Charles	CCB	COWLITZ	11-1-01244-9	INDECENT LIBERTIES
MCC-SOU	6/7/8/2021	354893	WHITE, Christopher	CCB	KING ₁₅₋₁₋₀₀₂₁₈₋₀	10-1-00324-6	RAPE 2 WITH FORCE - TWO COUNTS
MCC-SOU	6/7/8/2021	753558	DREWS, Shane	CCB	ISLAND	04-1-00225-8	RAPE OF A CHILD 2
SCCC	6/15/2021	269899	FLETCHER, John	PRE	CLARK	81-1-882	TAMVWP; ROBBERY 1; BURGLARY 2; PAROLE VIOLATION – TWO COUNTS
SCCC	6/15/2021	347193	BIRDSBILL, Aaron	CCB	FRANKLIN	10-1-50226-1	CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - THREE COUNTS
SCCC	6/15/2021	768052	ISAACSON, Howard	CCB	PIERCE	17-1-03296-6	CHILD MOLESTATION 2
SCCC	6/15/2021	391386	JOHNSON, Michael	CCB	PIERCE	15-1-00765-5	CHILD MOLESTATION - TWO COUNTS
SCCC	6/15/2021	711463	HERRON, Jerry	CCB	WHITMAN	07-1-00022-9	RAPE 1 WITH A DEADLY WEAPON
CBCC	6/16/2021	852307	FLANAGAN, David	CCB	PIERCE	02-1-05718-9	RAPE OF A CHILD 1 - TWO COUNTS
WCC	6/16/2021	346738	LAMPE, Corey	CCB	CLARK	10-1-00717-2	CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - TWO COUNTS
AHCC	6/29/30/2021	356205	CARSON, David	CCB	PIERCE	10-1-04754-1	CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - THREE COUNTS
AHCC	6/29/30/2021	368957	DEUSON, Aaron	CCB	SNOHOMISH	13-1-00426-1	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
AHCC	6/29/30/2021	890057	FLORES-DURAN, Santiago	ССВ	KING	05-1-09585-3	RAPE 2 WITH FORCE
AHCC	6/29/30/2021	809575	GUZMAN, Lucky	CCB	SPOKANE	10-1-01928-7	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
AHCC	6/29/30/2021	918935	KING, Gary	CCB	KING	07-1-00924-4	CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - TWO COUNTS
AHCC	6/29/30/2021	863657	MCCAUSLAND, Kevin	CCB	WHATCOM	07-1-00452-4	ATTEMPT RAPE OF A CHILD 2
AHCC	6/29/30/2021	387964	RAMIREZ, Julio	CCB	SPOKANE	15-1-01651-3	RAPE 2
AHCC	6/29/30/2021		RANDOLPH, Marc	CCB	LEWIS	09-1-00401-8	CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - THREE COUNTS
AHCC		887296	RIDER, Ryan	CCB	BENTON	05-1-00839-7	RAPE OF A CHILD 2
AHCC	6/29/30/2021	394106	ROJAS, Stephen	CCB	YAKIMA	16-1-006633-9	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
AHCC	6/29/30/2021	851250	TORRES, Francisco	CCB	KING	02-1-06212-8	CHILD MOLESTATION 1; ATTEMPT CHILD MOLESTATION 1
AHCC	6/29/30/2021	888891	WILSON, Patrick	CCB	BENTON	09-1-01031-9	RAPE OF A CHILD 1

AHCC Airway Heights Corrections Center CRCC Coyote Ridge Corrections Center

MCC-TRU Monroe Correctional Complex – Twin Rivers Unit
MCC-SOU Monroe Correctional Complex - Special Offender Unit

MCC-WSR Monroe Correctional Complex - Washington State Reformatory

SCCC Stafford Creek Corrections Center WSP Washington State Penitentiary

Victims of these offenders who would like to obtain more information about the parole/release review process and their options for participating in that process may contact the ISRB Victim Liaison @ DOCISRBVictimservices@DOC1.WA.GOV

If you have additional questions, or if you need this press release in an alternative format, please call the ISRB at (360-407-2415 or 2400). The sentenced individuals listed above are tentatively scheduled for the dates shown.